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MEMO 
Date: January 24,2002 

To: Gilford Planning Board 

From: John Ayer, Director of Planning and Land Use 

Re: Ordinance Amendments - Updated Since 1st Public Hearing 

Article 4 and Article 9 each had significant modifications since the first public hearing. I have 
printed these new copies in color to help distinguish between new and old text. 

• The new text that you wanted out is now 
• Text that was new at the first hearing which we are keeping now appears with a ~1;~~I;IfI~ 
• Text existing today that needs to be removed appears as it did before with the stftK:e!-H1~I::HB=H-lTTe. 

• Text that is new since the first public hearing now appears in ~~~~ ••••••~~j~~ ~~;~ 

If you have any questions or comments about the new verbiage, please contact me before the 
meeting and I will prepare some modified language. Please note with the DORMITORY 

descriptive wording I added some parameters which we did not really cover before. Please 
consider what I've proposed. I'm not married to the language or the exact standards I've 
proposed, but I feel we need to define what people can and cannot do. That makes it less 
arbitrary and capricious to enforce, and clarifies things for the unsuspecting dormer/dormee(?!). 

Since no changes were made to Article 10 or Section 5.4 those are not in your packets. 



.__-4 
ARTICLE 9 

NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES, LOTS, AND USES 
PAGE 1 oF3 

9-1 

ARTICLE 9 NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES, LOTS AND USES 

9.1 NON-CONFORMING LOTS - A lot that is not contiguous to another lot owned by the 
same party, that has less than the prescribed minimum area or frontage, may be built upon 
provided that all other regulations of this ordinance are met and that lot, before the adoption of 
the requirements which have made it non-conforming: 

(a) was lawfully laid out by plan or deed duly recorded in the Belknap County Registry of 
Deeds, or 

(b) was shown on a subdivision plan approved before 1984 under the Subdivision 
Regulations of the Town of Gilford, or 

(c) was otherwise exempt from such regulations by the provisions of statute, and provided 
that such lot conforms to the area and frontage requirement of the zoning ordinance applicable at 
the time of said recording or approval. 

9.1.1.1 EXCEPTION - If at the time of the establishment ofeommon oVlnershin
eftne lots there is a lawful and 
preexisting shall not 
~~~l~~~~~~~ merge tne!'I~~nCiQn.€~~m!p:g;l~t:~rilQJ~s 

9.1.1.2 EXCEPTION - Whenever lots are protected from by the provisions 
ofRSA 674:39, the lets not Q~~I~~~~~~tQ:merge tt1i~[I~~~. 

9.2 NON-CONFORMING USES-!Ka lawful use exists at the effective date of adoption or 
amendment of this ordinance, that 1'1!~i would not be allowed in the zone under the terms of 
this ordinance, said use shall be protected and may be continued so long as it remains otherwise 
lawful and subject to the other provisions of this section. 

9.2.1 DISCONTINUED USE - If a non-conforming use is discontinued for one ELI) 
year or superseded by a conforming use, it shall thereafter conform to the regulations of 
the zone and the non-conforming use may not be resumed. 

9.2.2 EXPANSION - A non-conforming use may be expanded within the limits of the 
property in which it was lawfully established if the unity of the use is retained and 
other requirements of the zone are complied with. 

9.2.3 NON-CONFORMING SEASONAL USES - A non-conforming 
seasonal use may not be expanded to a year-round use. 

\\Togb\Users\JAyer\6 File Dump 3 19 09\My Documents\Ordinance Amendments\2002 changes\Artic1e 9 AS 
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Stephan Nix 
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2008 10:08 AM 
To: Patrick H. Wood 
 
Pat: 
    Attached are the letters from Tim Bates to the Planning Department  
regarding merger.  These letters were given out by the planning department  
in the 1996 - 97 time perition as part of the zoning information package. 
 
    For many years, the planning department considered a structure that met  
the definition of a dwelling (kitchen, sleeping, living, bathroom) as a  
pricipal use.  If the a person owned two nonconforming lots with a house on  
one lot and a "guest house" on the second lot, that the lots would not  
merge. 
 
Hope this helps, 
 
 
Stephan Nix 
Attorney at Law 
25 Country Club Road 
Suite 502 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-524-4963 
fax 603-524-1978 
snix@metrocast.net 
 
This message is subject to attorney-client and/or work product privileges.  
If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender  
immediately and delete any copies of the document(s) that you may have  
received.  Thank you for your cooperation. 
 
 
 
Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the  
IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice  
contained in this communication (including any attachments), unless  
otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and  
cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal  
Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party  
any matters addressed herein. 
 
 
 
Attachment(s): Merger letters.pdf 

mailto:snix@metrocast.net
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PENACHO COLEEN

From: Glenn Sutton [gsuttonl@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, December 07,2007 10:22 AM

To: PENACHO COLEEN: Me

Subject: Fwd: Fw: GIC Update 412312007

Forwarded message
From: Kevin Keohan <kwin.keohan@k2-eng.
Date: Apr 26,2007 8:18 AM
Subject: Re: Fw: GIC Update 412312007
To: Glenn Sutton <gsuttonl @gfnail.com>

Hi Glenn...l faxed over the letter...2 pages.
Stay tuned
Regards, Kevin

--- Original Message ---
From: Glenn Sutton
To: Kevin Keohan
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2007 8:08 PM
Subject: Re: Fw;GlC Update 412312007

Thanks Kevin, my fax is203/226-5949.

I sent that email/letter today..you should have gotten a copy. I will also let you know if I hear
anything. Should be an interesting week or two! Thanks again for all your help.

Brgds, Glenn

On4/25107,Ke wrore:
i Hi Glenn...yes umber I can fax you over the letter we sent to
¡ Ayers as well. ad called on Moñday and spoke with Ayers.

Ayers told him not mention the attendees) to discuss ihe: issue. As I learn more, I will advise you.
Regards, Kevin

--- Original Message ---
From: Glenn Sutton
To: Kevin Keohan
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2007 9:01 AM
Subject: Re: Fw: GIC Update 412312007

Kevin, thanks for adding me to your list.

t2/7 t2007 000000028
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around to drafting a letter to the Selectmen last night. To make sure we are on the
this is what I am planning to send:

wrote:

am vt'riting this letter as General Agent for Rita B. Sutton, owner of 548 Edgewater Drive.
Suttonrs property abuts the above-referenced Aichinger property to the northwest.

fter reviewing the correspondence contained in the Aichingersr file in the Department of
and Land Use between the Aichingers , Mr. John Ayer and Mr. Wil Corcoran, it

ears as if Mr. Ayer has made an attempt to unilaterall)¡ "de-rnerge" the Aichinger
perty and therefore create two building lots. What u'as the legal precedent for such

ction? Isnrt due process necessary in cases such as this? Were the Selectmen consulted prior
tlris action? Mr. Corcoran pointed out very clearly in his letter of October 19,2006 to the
hingers that "..,1 ltave ,xo øutlroriqt tu proceed witltout dù'ectiort.fi'om Planni.ng and tlte

lectnten. " It seems as if this is all contrary to the New Hampshire Supreme Court decision
ining to the referenced parcel.

ase advise me as to r¡'hat the positions of the Town Counsel and the Selectmen are
arding this matter. Thanking you in advance for your earliest possible reply, I remain,

ncerely,

lenn Sutton
ower of Attorney for Rita B. Sutton

me know what you think..I'd like to send it off today.

asain for all.

egards,

n4/24107, Kevin Keohan < kevin.keohan@giclú
:tti Glenn...I've added vou to our email list.
:Kevin

'----- Original Message -----
From : "Kevin Keohan" <kevin.keohan@giclub.org>

,To: "Kevin Keohan" < kevin.keohan@gid >
Sent: Monday, April 23,2007 9:51 AM
Subject: GIC Update 412312007

.:
> Dear GIC Member....It appears that spring has finally arrived on GI. Most
iof
> the ice is gone on the lake and hopefully the beautiful weather this past

,> weekend is a sign the the winter is finally over. I wanted to bring you up
> to date on the last two Board of Directors (BOD) meetings and alert you to
) some legislation that could affect waterfront owners.

t2t7t2007 000000029
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> At the 3/18 BOD meeting the main item on the agenda were the GIC rules.

They
> are printed in the back of the telephone directory and were in need of
> updating and clarification. The rules surrounding clubhouse use by members
> were totally re-written in an effort to make the clubhouse more accessible
> by members. The fee to use the clubhouse was reduced to $100, just enough

to
) cover cleaning costs, and the times when the clubhouse is available for
> members' use has been expanded and clarified. The new rules will be
> published in this years telephone directory and on the GIC website. Please
> contact Nancy Halûnann if you wish to use the clubhouse.

> We are still having trouble getting the permit from the Department of
> Environmental Services (DES) for the repair of the beach at the clubhouse.
> The plans submitted last fall were rejected by the DES which prompted the
> club to request a meeting with the DES Commissioner in January. At the
> meeting were the DES Commissioner, two DES Engineers Jack McDevitt and
> myself.. Because of the continued erosion problems we have at the GIC
beach
> the DES is mandatingthat a concrete wall 75' long be constructed between
> two of the jetties. In addition the DES is requiring that the new plans be
> drawn and approved by a Professional Engineer (PE) which is unusual and

only
> required in extreme circumstances. 

'We 
are currently in the process of

> working to have the plans completed for re-submittal to DES. I expect the
> application costs tobe 2 to 3 times the initial budget. Once the plans
aÍe
> approved thru DES, we will get pricing on the construction phase of the
> project. Construction costs per the original plans were around $ 40K.

> In March the owners of the property at 554 Edgewater Drive submitted plans
> to the club for reconstruction of their home. On the plans submitted, the
> owners are claiming that they have two homesites on their waterfront
parcel
> of land where one homesite has existed for decades.
> As some of the long term residents may remember, this property was at the
> center of a New Hampshire Supreme Court decision which found that the
shore
> property comprised one lot.

> 554 Edgewater was the only agenda item at the 4/18 BOD meeting where the
> Directors, with advice of Counsel, unanimously voted to request a written
> decision by an appropriate land use board of the Town of Gilford, such as

> the Planning Board or Board of Adjustment as the case may be, that the
shore
> property has been validly subdìvided, or de-merged into two lots.

> It has recently been brought to the club's attention that there are

several
> bills that are going before the state Senate as soon as this week. The

r2t7 /2007
000000030
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bills
> are H8383, HB665 FN-AS and HB857-FN-Local. As I understand it the intent
of
> these bills is to limit the amount of square footage that may be used for
> construction on a given waterfront lot. These bills will have the most
> impact on smaller lots should the owners with to rebuild or add on to
their
> home. At this point however, the club does not know enough about these
bills
> and is requestingthat all members write letters andlor call Senate
members
> from your home district and urge them to postpone action until the GIC has
> had time to review the bills and have input.

> On behalf of GIC, I have written letters to all24 Senators and have
> requested postponement of any voting. The list of State of NH Senators can
> b e found at http : //www. gencourt. state.nh.us/s enate/s enatem emb ers. asp

> The Senator that represents Gilford is
> http ://www.gencourt. state.nh.us/senate/members/senateO4. asp

> I have posted the Bills on the GIC home page for your review.
www.giclub.org
> If you are a waterfront owner these bills will affect you. Please take the
> time to call the Senator from your home dishict (assuming you live in NH)
> or write as many State Senators as possible and urge them to postpone
voting
> on these bills.

> Thats all for now,
> Regards, Kevin Keohan

ilenn Sutton, III
lIanaging Member
ICI Development, LLC
i87 Route 100 North
,udlow, VT 05149



m.203.856.8002
o:802.228.7522
f: 802.228.7523

t** *:F¡F*****:F**{€* r< ** {.********tt***,È**)F** *rF *tc *** *{. {<******t< * {c** {c *,1¿** ** *

This e-mail is intended only for the addressee named
above. As this e-mail may contain confidential or privileged
information, if you are not the named addressee, you are
not authorized to retaín, read, copy or disseminate this
message or any part of it.
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BROUILLARD & BROUII,I,ARD
PL.L.C.

Attornevs at Law

TOþJN OF GÏLFORD DPLU PAGE Ø1./85

April 20,2007

John B. Ayer. AICP Di¡ector
Town of Gilford Department of Planning & Land Use
47 Cheny Valley Road
Gilford. NH 03249

RE: Barbnra Aichinger Property
Governorts Island, Gilford' NI'I
Our Fíle #91-97

Dear Jolur aud Walter:

PHILIPA, BROLILI-ARD

OF COI.JN.'EL
Rl Cl-li.\RD F. ßRO(J I LÍ-^RD

APR 2 $ Zf]O¡

ffiÎ"ffH [frnRAñDt-âùDUeE
TfÌil\r lFHil_HlRt)

| ó 
^(::^llliM 

y fjTk r'.Er: r..^(:()N I 

^, 
NEw HAM P,S HIRE 01 24É.1É0i

603-52+44.50

Tl-.rui(j0PY; 6().1 "5 28'3ltl6

E.MÂlL: ph¡lh@worldpnth ncl

S/alter Mitchell, Esquire
Mirchell & Bates P.À.
25 Beacon Street East. Suite 2
Laconia. NH 03246

I am enclosing the following correspondence regarding the Aichinger de-merging matter, following up
on my letter of Àpri|1,2007, to John, ancl.A'pril 17,2007, to Walter:

L E-mail:from Susan Bradleyto Edward Sutton, dated.n\pril 18,2007, de-tailing the "Coup" and

"map maker efror?'as well as plans for the newly de-mel:ged lot.

2. E-mail from Mr, Aichinger advising the Club to oontact the Towl directly about the Club's
specifrc concenls.

3. Letter of Approval from Govcrflor's Islancl Club to Aichinger for 554 Edgewater Dive advising
that "In order to avoid any confìrsion, doubts with respect to the status of you shore property, we
would appreciatc being provided with a written deçision by an appropriate land use board of the

Town of Gilford. such as the Planning Board or Zoning Board of Adjustment as the oase may be,

thatyour shore property has been validly subdivided, or de-merged, into two lots.

t,

PAB/djs
Enclosures
f¡lïk:iv)ffirnmt thllfllh¡rlnhr,UflIlR-lßrrDústlD\Mt Dr¡úflrltv fil6\l{rtFlÉt¡fi|ñila¡F d trl
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Fttm: .Susan C Bradley,'<sus,ánbradley@metfOcast"nêtì
fot "'Ëdward Sutton;.<pets¡i_p_6wàow.net, I Isenr wednesday, Aprit r's, zodz-s:bg Àúi-' o IL L,Subjec,t: Bob Gagne U t .

5KtÞ.

ichinger,s eôuplll She and her athmey hâve researchedy a mlp maker yeañi ago. The map niarter Êaled ió ãrilrave been several.reversals of the joining of lots, ånJ"fr-å'here was no subdívislon, The town merery corrected a

tot
E

Barbara has atempted to rent lmi Kilburn's property for the sqrnmeÍ during consüìrction of her new home.

îli'.f;fiiJ""ti"t iftnv 
wlritten will be buildlng rhelr new home at lrvindemere. rhey €re purchasing a rot in üê

Suê

Susan C, Bradley
RE,qLTOR
Coldwell Banker Resldential tsrokerage
348 Court Street
Laconia, NH 04249
D¡rect tine 603.591.26'l O
Celf 603.493.2873

RECEIVËD

APR 2 fl Zttnz

iltÉFl.GHÅfillNG Autt -Arrr' Fìt
TîlArnr llt:lïjlr,'

ffiEßEf,VEÐ
nPR ¡ n 2007

Bmuilhrd & Bmuiilad p.t.!-C.

4/tE/2007
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Erouillard & Brouillard
nPR rr 2007

:om>
rtng.com>; "philip A. Brouillard" <phitb@wortdpath.net>

Hi Richard and Phil..-l have attached the final letter which was sent to lhe Aichingers re: approving their buildlngplans' I have made a few modifications since the letter Richard ind I discus".¿ õn ¿iiã.

I emailed the letter to the Aichingers and also sent an orlginal to them via uspS. Below is the response that Ihave received from Ed Alchingei.

Regards, Kevin

; lEdy¿arC-AÍchinger'
9.2007 4:56 PM
inger home

Kevin,

Thanks so much for the approval.

wth regards Jo your questions about the un-merge, I believe it would be
. 
the Town of Gitford directly about your specific cõncerns,

Regards,
Edt

RECEIVHD

APR ! .'T 2{]O¿

f¡FÌ, oFP{Ai¡ililG At{D LAirD ueEtiÏir{,0F rïl.Fnq)

móre axpedient for the cluþ to contact

Flom¡ Kevin Keoha n lmaitto : kevin. keohan@k2-eng.com]
Sene Thursday, April 19, 2007 1134 PM
'To: Edward Aichinger
SubJedl Re: New Alchinger home

Hi Ed,'.attached is a lelter in response to your building plans. I will mail an orlginal to your Bedford address for
your records. Please call wlth any questions that you may have,

Regards, Kevin
s08-517-6604

-- Original Message -.-
From:.fldre¡¿ Alchingel
To: 'Kevln Keohan'

HiKevin,

Just would like to know if the club has reoeíved all the information it requires to approve our plens, I trust you

4/20/2007
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Regards,
Ed

T: Tr* found in this incoming rnessage.
Cåecked by ¿vG Free Editionl 

' ---o'
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GO\¡ERII{OR'S ISL.AND CLUB, INC.' Posr Office Box 7165
Gilford, New Hnnp sbire 05147 -7 l.65

To: Barbara Àichinger
36 Olde English Road
Bedford, NH 03110

REr Building plans for S54 Edgewarm Drive

Dear lvfrs. Aichinger,

This letter is to inform you that the Govemor's Island Club Boa¡d of Directors has approved the
building plans that you submitted on 3/20/2007 andS/28/2007 to rcplace the dwelling which you
recently dernolishet on Lot 7 consisting of l.L4 acres.

It is important to emphasize that the Board is approving the buitding plans ooly. V/e do not feel it
wouldbe appropriate to take to whether or not your new home is situated on a
single lot (as determined in a eme Court decision regarding this propcrty) or, as
shown on yourplan as zubmi

certainty with respect to the status of your shorep writtén decision Uy * appropriate land use board0 ¡t ZonngBoard of Adjustmqlt as the case may be,
tbat your shore property has been validly subdivided, or dc-merged into two lots

Thank you for your assistaÍce in this matte,r and we look forward to hearing from you in this
regard,

Regards,

Kevin Keohan
President
Governor's Island Club Inc.

APR 2 3 2007

Í.EPI. OT Pl'RNt{hIG AND IAND USE
'FlârÀ' (IF0llFnQn
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BROUILLARD & BROUiLLARD
P.L.L.C.

Attomcys at Law
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PI'IILIP A. BROUILLARD

OF COUNSEL
RICHARD P, BROUILLARD RECEIVED

Ió ACAÞEMY STREE-T-LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHfRË 03246-160.1

603.J2,t-*t50

TELECOFY: É03'52t.;l64rr

E.MÂll_r phíth@rvrf tdp¡th,nËr

April 3,2007 APR X I 2007

oËEl,OFPtAltüllG-llP-Lilpt[çE

Joh¡ B, Ayer, AICP Director
Town of Gilford Departlrient of Planning and Land Use
47 Cherry Valley Road
Gilford, NH 03249

RE: Barbera Aichinger
Our File #91-97

Dear John:

Thaflk you for tneeting with me on short riotice this moming.

I am enclosing the following: 
t

1 . Lefier, dated January 15 , 2007 , from yourself to Barbara Aichinger;
2. Copy of Supreme Court Decision in case of Governor's Isla¡rd Club v, Town of Gilfordi
3. Letter from lVil Corcora¡ to Barbara Aiohinger; and

4. Various correspondence ând emaíls.

I had a question about the third (3) senterrce in your lettet, dated January 15,2007. "Such automatic

mergers were reqrúred by an old Zoning Ordinance that was tkown out in a Court challenge and is no longer on

the books".

I requcsted that you direct me to the authority you quoted in this l¡ltter, and you advised that you could
not, and would have to discuss the matter with Attorney Walter Mitchell. Could you also provide a copy of "the
old Zoning Otdrnance that was th¡own out".

-:. Pleæe note thet the Supreme Court case decided that the Aichinger property qonsisted of only one lot on

the shore and could not be subdivided because of insufficiertt area undcr the Gilford Zonng Ordinance.

i ,; It would seern that some recent superceding legal precedent or autfiority should exist to sustain a

decision to demerge the shore lots,
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Pleæe consult Walter and let me know yr

,' Pltilip A. Brouilla¡d

PABidjs
Enclosures
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----- Original Message -----  
From: John Ayer  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 2:35 PM 
Subject: RE: Planning Board Meeting 
 
You have asked me that before and I do not know that there were specifically 5, and 
frankly at this point I’m questioning if there were any others.  I went back a few months 
ago to check on one that I thought I could recall, only to find that it wasn’t a lot merger 
issue but rather it was an addressing issue.  That was the one I remembered best 
(besides your own, of course).  So I can try again to see if my memory is able to drag 
anything up, but definitely no guarantees. 
 
- John 
 
 
John B. Ayer, AICP 
Director of Planning and Land Use 
Town of Gilford 
47 Cherry Valley Road 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 (phone) 
603-527-4731 (fax) 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 10:04 AM 
To: John Ayer 
Subject: Re: Planning Board Meeting 
 
John, 
  
Thanks so much.  In the past on several occasions you told me that you had 'personally' been 
involved in 5 other unmerges.  Can you at all remember them? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
----- Original Message -----  
From: John Ayer  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 10:03 AM 
Subject: RE: Planning Board Meeting 
 
No, not at the Planning Board meeting.  They stuck with the one discussion item 
(Gunstock Acres boat storage) and zoning amendments I mentioned. 
 
- John 
 
 
 
John B. Ayer, AICP 
Director of Planning and Land Use 
Town of Gilford 

mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net


47 Cherry Valley Road 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 (phone) 
603-527-4731 (fax) 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 9:45 AM 
To: John Ayer 
Subject: Re: Planning Board Meeting 
 
John, 
  
Thanks for your quick reply.  Was there any discussion concerning my property or the proposal I 
have made? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
  
----- Original Message -----  
From: John Ayer  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2008 5:03 PM 
Subject: RE: Planning Board Meeting 
 
No, the only ordinance amendments we covered were the flag lot regs., a rezoning, and 
bunk houses.  We also had a discussion item regarding boat storage for Gunstock Acres 
Trust. 
 
 
 
John B. Ayer, AICP 
Director of Planning and Land Use 
Town of Gilford 
47 Cherry Valley Road 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 (phone) 
603-527-4731 (fax) 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2008 2:34 PM 
To: John Ayer 
Subject: Planning Board Meeting 
 
Hello John, 
  
I noticed a Planning Board meeting took place this past monday.  Can you tell me was the 
merging ordinance discussed? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
 

mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net


PATRICK WOOD LAW OFFICE, PLLC 
555 Main Street 

Laconia, New Hampshire 03246 

phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com        Tel. 603.524.1446    

          Fax: 603.524.1788 
 

May 29, 2007 

 

 

 

Attorney Walter L. Mitchell 

Mitchell & Bates, PA 

25 Beacon Street East 

Laconia, NH  03246 

 

 RE: Barbara Aichinger 

  Gilford Tax Parcel 221-007/554 & 558 Edgewater Drive 

 

Dear Walter: 

 

As we discussed briefly this afternoon, we represent Ms. Aichinger.  Ms Aichinger began 

communicating with the Town of Gilford in April of 2006 concerning the property that she owns 

on the lakeside of Edgewater Drive on Governor’s Island.  After considerable communication 

between Ms. Aichinger and the Town Appraiser, Wil Corcoran and Mr. John Ayer, the Director 

of Planning and Land Use, Ms Aichinger received communication from Mr. Corcoran dated 

October 19, 2006, a copy of which I am sending to you, indicating that he highly recommends 

that these unvoluntary mergers be separately assessed subject to evidence that would indicate 

otherwise.  Similarly, on January 15, 2007, Mr. Ayer sent a letter to Ms. Aichinger confirming 

that this tax map which consists of two separately described lots, Lot 9 and Lot 10, would be 

separated on the tax map into 554 Edgewater Drive (Lot 9) and 558 Edgewater Drive (Lot 10).  I 

am also enclosing a copy of that letter along with the attached copy of part of the tax map that 

shows the new addresses for these two separate lots. 

 

At the time of that letter, these two parcels were held of record by Barbara P. Aichinger, Trustee 

of the Barbara P. Aichinger Revocable Trust by deed from Elizabeth Altman dated 20 February 

2002, recorded in Book 1728, Page 695.  At the request of Ms. Aichinger, I prepared a deed from 

her as trustee to herself individually for Lot 9.  That deed was dated May 3, 2007, and recorded 

in the Belknap County Registry of Deeds in Book 2403, Page 141. 

 

Prior to that deed being prepared, signed and recorded, Ms. Aichinger had contracted to have the 

existing house on Lot 10 removed, a new septic system installed, and a new foundation built.  In 

addition, they have contracted with Epoch Homes to have a new house brought to that site and 

installed on Lot 10.  I’m enclosing for your information copies of photographs showing that new 

foundation.  Ms. Aichinger has received all of the appropriate permits from the Town for both 

the demolition and construction. 
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Attorney Walter Mitchell 

May 29, 2007 

Page Two 

 

On Lot 9 there is a cottage and camp and I’m enclosing copies of photographs of the cottage that 

currently exists on Lot 9.  In addition, they contracted with the person who prepared the 

foundation for the house on Lot 10 to blast an area for a foundation on Lot 9.  I am also 

enclosing copies of photographs that show the area that has been prepared for the foundation on 

Lot 9.   

 

Ms. Aichinger has a financial commitment from a bank to loan her a substantial amount of 

money based upon an appraised value of Lot 9 so that she can pay for the construction of the 

new house and the foundation work on Lot 10.  She also has received an offer from someone to 

purchase Lot 9.  In addition, last week she received a driveway permit from the Town of Gilford 

for Lot 9.   

 

I have asked my client to send me information on expenses that they have incurred and I am 

sending you a copy of the expenses incurred to date, as well as, the commitments that they have 

with regard to the home that is being brought onto the site.  As you can see, they have already 

expended over $180,000.00.  The house that is being delivered in the middle of June will need to 

be completed and there is substantial cost in doing that.  Their estimate of total construction costs 

will be over $1,200,000.00, most of which they have either already incurred or have made 

contractual commitments to complete.  The house, as I indicated to you, is an off-site built house 

and is scheduled to be delivered in the middle of June.  That financial commitment has been 

made as you can see from the $80,000.00 down payment that was paid at the end of April.   

 

As difficult as this is, it certainly appears to me that they have acted in a reasonable manner in 

reliance upon the communications they received from the Town over the extended period of the 

negotiations and discussions beginning in April of 2006.  As you can see from the photographs 

substantial work has been done for the new house, there is an existing cottage on Lot 9, and you 

can see that they have done substantial excavation work to prepare for the foundation for a new 

house on Lot 9.  Finally, you can see that they have already expended substantial amounts of 

money to prepare both of these lots.  They have also made substantial financial commitments 

contractually that are definitely to their determent if the Town reverses its position.  

 

Obviously, this is a matter of great concern to my client.  We would like to have this resolved as 

quickly as possible and without recourse to litigation.  Anything you can do to help us in this 

matter would be greatly appreciated. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

Patrick H. Wood 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Ms. Barbara Aichinger 



PATRICK WOOD LAW OFFICE, PLLC
555 Main Street

Laconia, New Hampshire 03246

phwood@p atrickwoodlaw.com TeI. 603.524.1446
Fax: 603.524.1788

August 6,2007

Attorney Walter L. Mitchell
Mitchell & Bates, PA
25 Beacon Street East
Laconia, NH 0324ó

RE: Barbara Aichinger
Gilford Tax Parcel 221-0071554 &,558 Edgewater Drive

Dear Walter:

My client has asked John Ayer for information from the Town relating to any other situations in
which Town officials have made a decision to "unmerge" properties. In accordance with your
advice, however, John is unwilling to talk to my client about any of these matters.

Under the right{o-know law, I would ask that you please let us know what information the Town
has concerning any other properties that have been "unmerged" in Gilford.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

yours,

Ms. Barbara Aichinger



  
----- Original Message -----  
From: "Patrick Wood" <PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
To: "Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA" <wlmlaw@metrocast.net> 
Cc: "Barbara Aichinger" <aichinger@comcast.net>; "Ed Aichinger" 
<eda@futureplus.com>; "Simone Cushing" <SimoneCushing@patrickwoodlaw.com>; 
"Lee Harrington" <LeeHarrington@patrickwoodlaw.com>; "Jane Wood" 
<JaneWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2007 2:14 PM 
Subject: RE: Aichinger information request... 
 
Walter - I shall do so, in addition to sending her a copy of your 
e-mail.  Thank you. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA [mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net] 
 
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2007 10:40 AM 
To: Patrick Wood 
Subject: FW: Aichinger information request... 
 
Pat -- Please advise your client on the inappropriateness of her 
communicating directly with this office.  I have no desire for it, and 
the town certainly doesn't want to pay for it. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Walter 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 5:30 PM 
To: Patrick Wood; Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA 
Cc: Simone Cushing; Lee Harrington; Jane Wood; laslaw@metrocast.net 

mailto:PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
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Subject: Re: Aichinger information request... 
 
 
Hello Mr. Mitchell, 
 
It is surprising to me that Mr. Ayer has changed his 'impressions' of 
the unmerger process in Gilford as we spoke of it several times over the 
past year and he was quite certain.  His opinion was bolstered by the 
Building Inspectors opinion (as reflected in the April 19th letter from 
Attorney Brouillard to you) and the opinion of the Town Appraiser Wil 
Corcoran (see also attached letter).  I find it difficult to believe 
that all three of these town officials were wrong when it came to 
Gilford's process of unmerging buildable grandfathered parcels.  It is 
clear to me that they had a procedure for investigating the situation, 
conferring on it and then 
making a decision.   A few weeks back I dropped off at your office my 
legislative research on HB 390.  I have also spoken with a few of the 
legislators involved in that and Attorney Waugh who helped sponsor the 
bill. 
My impression is that if we are not estopped by the Gagne case then John 
Ayer,  as a town official,  had every right to unmerge parcels per HB 
390 and the second sentence of RSA 75:9 since this is the exact 
situation for which that legislation was intended.  He had a process, 
did his research, conferred with other town officials and made a 
decision. 
 
As to how I found some of the unmerges.  It appears that while the 
planning department nor the assessors department made actual lists of 
unmerges over the years they did leave some clues.  When the unmerged 
parcel was entered into the assessors data base on occasion the person 
entering the new record put a notation in the notes field.  It was a 
search on these fields that lead me to the list.  It is very probably 
that I did not find them all since no notation may have been made and 
any conversion of the database to new software could have negated those 
fields. 
 
Mr. Mitchell, although I am not an attorney, I like to play one when I 
am being sued ;-), so please excuse me for offering up my opinions. 
 
Regards, 
Barbara Aichinger 
 
 
----- Original Message ----- 
From: "Patrick Wood" <PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
To: "Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA" <wlmlaw@metrocast.net> 

mailto:PatrickWood@patrickwoodlaw.com
mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net


Cc: "Barbara Aichinger" <aichinger@comcast.net>; "Simone Cushing" 
<SimoneCushing@patrickwoodlaw.com>; "Lee Harrington" 
<LeeHarrington@patrickwoodlaw.com>; "Jane Wood" 
<JaneWood@patrickwoodlaw.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 3:07 PM 
Subject: RE: Aichinger information request... 
 
 
Walter - my client, the super sleuth, has found what we believe are 
about a half dozen "unmerger" situations in Gilford.  I am attaching her 
list that I just got on Monday. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Walter Mitchell, Mitchell & Bates PA [mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net] 
 
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2007 2:19 PM 
To: Patrick Wood 
Cc: John Ayer 
Subject: Aichinger information request... 
 
Pat -- A few weeks back you and I had a discussion which followed up on 
your letter to me dated 8/8/07. 
 
I have discussed with Mr. Ayer his earlier impression that in the past 
there have been other situations similar to one which involved your 
client's property.  Despite his earlier impression, his present 
impression is that there are none. 
 
He reports that at the time he was thinking of a situation with a 
property on Dow Road.  However, when he subsequently went back to check 
those background facts he discovered that situation did not involve a 
"merger", but rather a mix-up with respect to addresses.  He will pull 

mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
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out those details and provide them to me in case anyone wishes to review 
paperwork. 
 
Initially he was also under the impression that similar situations had 
also arisen in Gunstock Acres.  However, he is unable to recall the 
specifics or the specific property, to test the accuracy of that memory. 
He will, however, keeping trying to remember. 
 
Sorry that we are not able to supply more detail at this time. 
 
    Walter 
 
 
Walter L. Mitchell 
Mitchell & Bates, P.A. 
25 Beacon Street East 
Laconia, NH 03246 
(603) 524-3885 
(603) 524-0745 Fax 
wlmlaw@metrocast.net 
 

mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net
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Town of Gilford, NH - PLANNING BOARD - NOVEMBER 5, 2007

      PLANNING BOARD - NOVEMBER 5, 2007

            Approved November 19, 2007
            GILFORD PLANNING BOARD
            NOVEMBER 5, 2007
            CONFERENCE ROOM A
            7:00 P.M.

            The Gilford Planning Board met in regular session on Monday, 
            November 5, 2007 at 7:00 p.m. in Conference Room A.  

            In attendance were: Chair, Polly Sanfacon; Vice-Chair, Carolyn 
            Scattergood; Selectmen’s Representative, Connie Grant; Jerry Gagnon; 
            Richard Waitt; Richard Vaillancourt; John Morgenstern and Alternate 
            David Arnst.

            Member(s) absent:

            Also present was John B. Ayer, Director of Planning and Land Use and 
            Stephanie Verdile Philibotte, Administrative Assistant.  

            Chair P. Sanfacon opened the meeting, led the Pledge of Allegiance, 
            introduced the Board members, and staff and read the rules of 
            procedure for the meeting.  

            P. Sanfacon read a letter from RCC Atlantic, Inc requesting an 
            extension for the temporary COW to be extended until December 31, 
            2007.  Motion made by R. Waitt, seconded by R. Vaillancourt, to 
            grant the request for the extension.  Motion carried with all in 
            favor.

            P. Sanfacon introduced the first application.
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            1197 Union Ave. Associates and Traditional Catholics of New 
            Hampshire 
            Applicant is proposing a Boundary Line Adjustment between Tax Map & 
            Lot #202-003.000 and 201-031.000 located at Blaisdell Ave. and 
            Terrill Ave (In Laconia. in the Industrial Zone.  Boundary Line 
            Adjustment Plan. Application #2005002137.

            Motion made by C. Scattergood, seconded by J. Gagnon, to take the 
            application off the table.  Motion carried with all in favor.

            P. Sanfacon read a letter from Matt Fagginger-Auer, agent for the 
            application, requesting the application be withdrawn at this time.  
            The Board accepted the withdrawal of the application.

            P. Sanfacon introduced the next case.

            Donald Ames C/O Ames Farm Inn 
            Applicant is submitting an as-built plan/amended site plan for 
            review on Tax Map & Lot #266-107.000 located at 2800 Lakeshore Rd. 
            in the Single Family Residential Zone.  Amended Site Plan Review. 
            Application #2005002438.

            Motion made by C. Scattergood, seconded by J. Morgenstern, to take 
            the application off the table.  Motion carried with all in favor.

            P. Sanfacon read a letter from Steve Smith, agent for the 
            application, requesting the application be continued until November 
            19, 2007.

            Motion made by R. Waitt, seconded by R. Vaillancourt, to table the 
            application until November 19, 2007.  Motion carried with all in 
            favor.

            The Board decided to schedule an on-site inspection for the Ames 
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            Farm application on Friday, November 9, 2007 at 12:30 p.m.

            Other Business

            1)      Georgie Johnson of Johnson Surveying, agent representing 
            Janet Elkin and Newt Gardner owners of 42 Alpine Drive.  She 
            explained the property owner had mistakenly built a stonewall within 
            the Town of Gilford’s right-of-way.  She said there has been a 
            portion of the wall removed from the right-or-way and the owners are 
            willing to remove additional sections of the walls encroaching in 
            the right-of-way.  However she said there are 2 stonewalls located 
            at the entrance to the house that cannot be easily moved and the 
            owner is willing to provide an easement to the Town of Gilford in 
            order to use that area to turn vehicles around if needed.  She said 
            Alpine Drive is not a through street and since the Town of Gilford 
            will convey the property to the owner, that will relieve the Town of 
            Gilford of any liability if the walls were located on town property. 

            C. Grant spoke about when the applicant appeared before the Board of 
            Selectmen and she said the abutters all spoke in favor of the 
            proposal for the owners to maintain the stonewall in its location.

            Motion made by C. Scattergood, seconded by R. Waitt, to recommend to 
            the Board of Selectmen they approve the suggested changes of the 
            ownership for the right-of-way and changes to the site plan for 42 
            Alpine Drive.  Motion carried with all in favor.

            J. Ayer spoke about the changes in the easement location to the 
            Lyman subdivision.  He brought the Board up to date on Mr. Lyman’s 
            request to not return to the Planning Board as the Board had 
            previously decided.  The Board reiterated its previous decision to 
            require the applicant to submit a new application to the Planning 
            Board showing the changes in location of the easement.

            2)      Discussion of 2008 Zoning Amendments
            a.      Junk and Old Vehicles- J. Ayer reviewed a request from the 
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            Board of Selectmen regarding proposing a junk ordinance.  He 
            reviewed other towns’ regulations addressing junk and vehicles.  He 
            said he asked Town Counsel for their opinion.  Town Counsel’s 
            opinion said there is a state law addressing junk yards and 
            automobiles and recommends the Town of Gilford not create another 
            ordinance.  The reason being if there is a discrepancy between the 
            Town of Gilford’s regulations and the state regulations it would 
            cause confusion in a legal situation.  Town Counsel said the Town of 
            Gilford can enforce the state regulations

            Discussion ensued about the amount of support from residents to 
            enact a junk ordinance.

            P. Sanfacon spoke about clarifying the process for the Town of 
            Gilford in order to enforce the state law. She said if the process 
            is long and cumbersome it would be difficult for the Town to 
enforce.

            b.      Flag Lot amendment-J. Ayer reviewed the proposed changes to 
            the ordinance.  The Board discussed the proposed changes.
            c.      Increase shore front setback from 40’ to 50’ to match new 
            RSA.  J. Ayer explained the setback from the brooks would now be 
            increased to 50’ because the state is passing a new law effective 
            April 1, 2008. 
            d.      Establish electronic changeable copy signs-J. Ayer reviewed 
            the ZBA’s request for the Planning Board to prohibit changeable copy 
            signs and LED signs.  He explained he and P. Sanfacon wrote a letter 
            to the ZBA explaining the Planning Board had already decided on the 
            proposed zoning amendments and invited the ZBA to participate in the 
            ordinance amendments for 2008.  The Board reviewed the changes and 
            J. Ayer will revise the proposed amendment.

            e.      Creation of time limit to complete site plans and 
            subdivisions- D. Arnst suggested a developer submitting a project 
            plan that includes a time frame for completion.  J. Gagnon spoke 
            about the smaller commercial sites around town that were approved 
            years ago and have not completed the work, now the sites become 
            storage areas. 
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            The Board decided to suggest the proposed changes be put into the 
            Site Plan regulations and not be located in the zoning ordinance.

            f.  J. Ayer explained B. Aichinger’s written request to amend the 
            zoning ordinance.  J. Ayer brought the Board up to date on the 
            Aichinger court case.  He spoke about the Planning Board’s policy of 
            not addressing the proposal due to the court case against the Town 
            of Gilford.  He said Town Counsel said the proposal does not apply 
            to the Planning Board it is more of an issue for the Assessing 
            Department.

            Minutes 
            Motion made by C. Grant, seconded by J. Gagnon, to table the 
            approval of the minutes from October 15, 2007 until November 19, 
            2007.  Motion carried with all in favor.

            Adjournment
            Motion made by R. Vaillancourt, seconded by R. Waitt, to adjourn the 
            meeting at 9:15 p.m.   Motion carried with all in favor. 

            Respectfully submitted,

            Stephanie Verdile Philibotte 
            Administrative Assistant 
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----- Original Message -----  
From: John Ayer  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 2:35 PM 
Subject: RE: Planning Board Meeting 
 
You have asked me that before and I do not know that there were specifically 5, and 
frankly at this point I’m questioning if there were any others.  I went back a few months 
ago to check on one that I thought I could recall, only to find that it wasn’t a lot merger 
issue but rather it was an addressing issue.  That was the one I remembered best 
(besides your own, of course).  So I can try again to see if my memory is able to drag 
anything up, but definitely no guarantees. 
 
- John 
 
 
John B. Ayer, AICP 
Director of Planning and Land Use 
Town of Gilford 
47 Cherry Valley Road 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 (phone) 
603-527-4731 (fax) 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 10:04 AM 
To: John Ayer 
Subject: Re: Planning Board Meeting 
 
John, 
  
Thanks so much.  In the past on several occasions you told me that you had 'personally' been 
involved in 5 other unmerges.  Can you at all remember them? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
----- Original Message -----  
From: John Ayer  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 10:03 AM 
Subject: RE: Planning Board Meeting 
 
No, not at the Planning Board meeting.  They stuck with the one discussion item 
(Gunstock Acres boat storage) and zoning amendments I mentioned. 
 
- John 
 
 
 
John B. Ayer, AICP 
Director of Planning and Land Use 
Town of Gilford 

mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net


47 Cherry Valley Road 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 (phone) 
603-527-4731 (fax) 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 9:45 AM 
To: John Ayer 
Subject: Re: Planning Board Meeting 
 
John, 
  
Thanks for your quick reply.  Was there any discussion concerning my property or the proposal I 
have made? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
  
----- Original Message -----  
From: John Ayer  
To: Barbara Aichinger  
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2008 5:03 PM 
Subject: RE: Planning Board Meeting 
 
No, the only ordinance amendments we covered were the flag lot regs., a rezoning, and 
bunk houses.  We also had a discussion item regarding boat storage for Gunstock Acres 
Trust. 
 
 
 
John B. Ayer, AICP 
Director of Planning and Land Use 
Town of Gilford 
47 Cherry Valley Road 
Gilford, NH  03249 
603-527-4727 (phone) 
603-527-4731 (fax) 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2008 2:34 PM 
To: John Ayer 
Subject: Planning Board Meeting 
 
Hello John, 
  
I noticed a Planning Board meeting took place this past monday.  Can you tell me was the 
merging ordinance discussed? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
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October 30,2008

To: Town Of Gilford
Selectman
Town Administrator
Planning Department
Assessing Department

Dear Selectman, Town Administrator, Planning Department and Assessing Department;

I would like to request under the Right to Know law any information that you have
concerning the towns practice of unmerging or separating lots or assigning new tax id' s
to property that had previously been merged. I will restrict this request to information
that occurred between 1997 and May of2007. This would include the following:

Tax cards, letters, legal opinions, legal theories used by the town to merge or unmerge,
requests by property owners to unmerge or assign multiple tax id's to property previously
listed with a single tax id, recollection of conversations concerning merging or
unmerging, policy changes concerning the assignment of tax id' s, any settlements that the
town made with property owners concerning merging, unmerging or assigning multiple
tax id' s to property previously tax as one lot.

This information is important and relevant to my application for rehearing for a variance
to the Gilford merging ordinance 9.1.1 that was recently denied by the Gilford ZBA.

~
ards,

CJ<b~,,-~Y-
arbara Aichinger

Edgewater Drive
Gilford, NH

Cc: Attorney Patrick Wood



PATRICK WOOD LAW OFFICE, PLLC
555 Main Street

Laconia, New Hampshire 03246

phwood@p atrickwoodlaw. com TeI. 603.524.1446
Fax: 603.524.1788

November 12,2008

John B. Ayer, AICP
Director of Planning and Land Use
Town of Gilford
47 Cherry Valley Road
Gilford, NH 03249

RE: Lot No. 221-007.000. 554 &.558 Edsewater Drive

Dear John:

As you know we submitted our request for an appeal of the administrative decision that you made back in
May of 2007. That appeal was filed in June of 2007 . We have never withdrawn that appeal although it
has never been presented to the ZoningBoard of Adjustment.

Accordingly, we would request that you submit that today to the Zoning Board of Adjustment so that we
may have a hearing on our appeal of that administrative decision.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Yeryltþly yours,

PHWmmk

cc: Barbara P, Aichinser



 
May 1, 2009 
 
Dear Office of Selectman, 
 
My name is Barbara Aichinger and I own property on Edgewater Drive here in Gilford.  As you may 
know I am the target of on going litigation by my neighbor that the town is also involved in. 
 
First of all I would like to thank the Selectman for signing the Agreement with me in June of 2007 that 
recognized my two waterfront parcels on Governors Island.  Having said that I am concerned about 
recent revelations that I have discovered and want to make sure that the Selectman are made aware of 
them. 
 
The first is the fact that I now have proof that I was not the only unmerge that was done by the 
Planning Department.  Once the lawsuit was filed the Planning Director and Town Counsel became 
evasive to the point of misleading me when I asked questions about the unmerges that prior to the 
lawsuit town employees readily admitted to.  I urge the Selectman to direct Town Counsel and the 
Planning Department to ‘come clean’ on the other unmerges.  This is something they should have done 
in May of 2007, better late than never. 
 
The second issue that the Selectman need to be made aware of is that the town is leaving hundreds of 
thousands of tax dollars uncollected due to this merging ordinance.  Many of the older neighborhoods 
that now suffer from falling values have dozens of merged properties in them.  This leaves these 
valuable assets unrealized and contributes to the downward spiral of these neighborhoods property 
values. 
 
The third issue is that since the town was unmerging parcels for the 10 years prior to 2007 it also never 
merged any non conforming lots that came into common ownership.  This now leaves about a hundred 
parcels in the town that will now have to be merged.  This opens a Pandora’s Box of lawsuits and 
additional lost tax revenue. 
 
The bottom line is that the merging ordinance is bad, very bad and for many reasons.  The notion that 
these older neighborhoods should now be ‘made conforming’ is ridiculous and ignores common sense. 
 
I have compiled hundreds of pages of supporting evidence to back my opinions.  I would be more than 
happy to present a summary of this information to you at one of your public meetings. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Barbara P. Aichinger 
558 Edgewater Drive 
Gilford, NH 03249 
 
Cc:  Kevin Hayes 
       Gus Benavides 
       John O’Brien 



 
 
May 29, 2009 
 
 
 
Dear Office of Selectman, Gilford, NH 
 
As a follow up to your letter of May 14th 2009 and my letter of May 1, 2009 I would like 
to submit the following binder for your review.  I have given 8 copies of this binder to the 
Planning Department as part of my ZBA appeal. 
 
This data shows the pattern of ‘unmerges’ and ‘non merges’ in defiance of the Gilford 
Zoning Ordinance 9.1.1 as that Ordinance has been interpreted by Town Counsel.  Please 
note that former Selectman, Town Administrators, Planning Directors and Assessing 
Department employees were copied and participated in these actions. 
 
It is clear from this data that Gilford no longer merges non conforming lots in common 
ownership and in fact engaged in a practice of unmerging them.  This means that the 
town through its actions has set aside this ordinance.  The legal term applied to this 
situation is called Administrative Gloss.   
 
I urge the Selectman to formally recognize this situation.  I also urge the modifications of 
the briefs submitted by town council in the past few months at the Superior Court level 
and Supreme Court level as they are in direct conflict with this information. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
Barbara P. Aichinger 
558 Edgewater Drive 
Gilford, NH 03249 



Walter - as we discussed, Barbara Aichinger has been sending these e-mails for the 
purposes of preparing for the ZBA meeting on May 26, 2009.  It is our understanding - 
although we are not certain - that the ZBA intends to hear our appeal of the 
administrative decision of John Ayer in May 2007.  If this is not the case, please let us 
know as soon as possible so we are not at the May 26 meeting expecting to make a full 
presentation only to be told that the ZBA is not going to hear that presentation. 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
Patrick H. Wood 
Patrick Wood Law Office, PLLC 
555 Main Street 
Laconia, NH 03246-3449 
603.524.1446 
603.524.1788 (fax) 
phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Walter Mitchell, Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A. 
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2009 9:05 AM 
To: Patrick H. Wood 
 
Pat - Ms. Aichinger has been sending a series of e-mails to present and past town officials 
and employees relating to the issue of merger.  Since this is an issue that seems to be part 
of present litigation, we ask that you instruct her to cease any such contact. 
 
  
 
Thank you for your understanding. 
 
  
 
                Walter 
 
  
 
Walter L. Mitchell 
 
Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A. 
 
25 Beacon Street East 
 

mailto:phwood@patrickwoodlaw.com


Laconia, NH 03246 
 
(603) 524-3885 
 
wlmlaw@metrocast.net 

mailto:wlmlaw@metrocast.net
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Iune 18,2009

Gilford Zoning Þffrd of Adjushent
do AnúylIowe, Chair
47 C'b.crry Valley Road
Orlfor4 NH 03249

Rc: Âichirrgcr Appôâi of My May 23.2007 Desision

Doa¡ CtairHowc aqd ÆA membem¡

I providc this sriting to y.ou as it is my decision frpm whioh tt¡c applicents atternpt ao adrninisEative appeal,
gild I *tqnt to maltc clear my deprrtmatt's posítion on {rg iss.rc.c.

Thia csse s¡oee in late 2006/early 20Q7 when I errsrroously 1eó It¿l¡s. Aichingø to believe she owned two lolq
insæad of onc. lrfany month¡ latç¡, whc¡n I tealized ttat conclusion was mistekefl, I ioformod her but m thc
intaim she had faken oa some friancial obligatioos in reüance on mr dccieioa Ie oonsiderf¡g üaq au{ the
posmtlc rasritíng risks to *rc 1oq¡, tho Board of Stlecknca enierecl into sfl agecrneut with her to frêdÈ thÈ
pfopsrty as two lob.

Prior to that agrecment being reache4 -{fiqmêy YÍood filed this apped ou hq behalf, but ir:¡hrrcted ou offiçe
not to sóhedule a li+aring, tolliugus ttrôi if hê ffis succêsr¡fi-rl in reaching an agrÇertef,l with tlrc .eelecbnat, he 

'

would not go furrrqd with the hearing.

Ttlherr thc âgrecrneht urâs finalized wíth thc Sclectnea, that seemed to resolve the ZBA' apeal icauc. I aevef
hesrd ñrthet ñom Attorney Wood tô ssbedule the heàÌing a¡d thís d¿psxtncnt considered the appeal
withd¡awn. This concluslon is cqrcistcnt rvith the u¡rderstanding of Atto'nrey Mitchøll who dealt with Atlomey
Wood on thc ageemcnt qtth the selectîcf,-

It was only 17 mouths later, after the Aichingus' Þaighbors, the Suttonq ha.d tahEn tbo disputc bcfore the couÉ

arrd obaiircd a triel court illhig that despiæ the sclecfnen's a,greem.:rrt thc property is stili qrre loÈ that
Attomey Tgood fi¡al.ly sskod for r hoaring bcfore you¡bqafd. claiming thlt the appeal is still active.

h lißÈt of the bacþrormd dossribsd ebovc, I ask you to nddress the foilowing qucstions, evøt Þeføc you
cm¡id¿t üe merits of Ättorne'' YÈrood's appl;

l. I¡ therc still a valid appôâl iô hcar? Thìs appeal was filcd almost 2 years ago andcot prr'-<ued. h
frliqg it Attomay \ilood speciJtcdþ eslçd that ìt notbe scheúrled srd didn't follow up. Fìrrther, he

reptãs"aæd ùât it would not be prærrcd íf agreemerrl o¡as reacÙed with the Sclectman and, that
occrrred- Under these cirumrtr¡cca, thc ap'pcal has been e¡Eived-

2. In tlris appeal the Aichiugers ultimaæly scck yorr dctcrmination that th proper9 consi.ct{ of two lots,
nol one. Yet thst quccio,a hae already becn ansqcred by thc Bclhap CsrÐU Court- (The åichingørr

47 0rÞFRyVALr.-É/RoAD o G¡.FoRq NH ffi2r9. arce: (soa) 5274727 ^FAJ( 
(803) 527-4731
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hrvc now "pP"sld trøt fu.irtÊ to thc NIt Superne Court.) If thc Suprcmc Court upholds tfte tisl co¡rt
rultqg rúat aurhøity.does the ÆA bave to ovsrtum ürat mr¡¡t decision?

l, \Vb*t questioo ìs it tþû the A.rchÍngefs srq uying to have yoruboe.rd dçqide? Arc tþey rypeelirg
whethe thcse pro'p*ties should hav¿ becn mqgÐd h 1984 uuder thc zoning ordnanoe qc ít cxisÈd at
thst tine? lf so; sruoiy it Í¡ nqw Þo lfie to fiIe such a¡l appoal.

h tt to quqctisn thc legality of the merpr Zmhg prousiou, Es,it existed fu 1984? If so, not o¡ly is
such an appeal too late, but I rcopectfiiþ çestion the jwisdiction of yow board to n{c, qn Errch a
question of l*ç',

In soasid€r. alidtr of tho abovq I ask thor you di¡misB tha admiqistativc appeal bas€d or ene or msrÊ of fhe
grormdi dascribed ebq\¡È,

Tbarrkyou,

Dir¿c¡nof Plmrring rrd l¡ndUse '

cçr FatrickWooq Alqufu€
Linda Conncll, Esquire
James Sessle¡, Eeçrire

47C,HeFRYVA0¡YRoAp.GLËoRD,NH 03248.pHÞNF.: (503)527477/.Fþx; (603)527-4731



June 15th 2009 
 
 
To:  Town of Gilford, NH 
        Selectman 
        Town Administrator 
        Planning Director 
        Assessing Department 
 
 
Subject: Enforcement of the Merging Ordinance 9.1.1 
 
 
Dear Selectman, Town Administrator, Planning Director: 
 
It has come to my attention that the lot at 28 Hook Road is now under agreement to be 
sold.  Under the towns new interpretation as has been put forth by town council,  this lot 
has to be merged to the abutting non conforming parcel that is held in common 
ownership.    It is certainly not fair for the town to champion this ordinance with regards 
to my property in the courts yet ignore enforcement of it with regards to other properties.   
 
The town needs to make a decision, either admit to the courts that the town has set this 
ordinance aside through Administrative Gloss or enforce the ordinance with the same 
zeal that you have chosen to take against me in your court filings.  I sincerely hope that 
you take the Administrative Gloss route. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Barbara Aichinger 
558 Edgewater Drive 
Gilford, NH 03249 
 
Cc:  Attorney Patrick Wood 



October 7, 2009 
 
 
To:  Town of Gilford, NH 
        Selectman:  Gus Benavides, Kevin Hayes, John O’Brien  
        Town Administrator:  Scott Dunn 
        
CC:  Planning Director: John Ayer 
        Assessing Department:  Wil Corcoran 
         Planning Board Chair: Polly Sanfacon 
         ZBA Chair:  Andrew Howe 
 
 
Subject: Enforcement of the Merging Ordinance 9.1.1 
 
Dear Selectman, Town Administrator, Planning Director: 
 
It has come to my attention that the unmerged lots (tab #5 in the Red Binder previously 
distributed) on Dockham Shore Road owned by the Lambert family (223-026-000 and 223-
026-001) have been sold as two separate lots.  Under the towns new interpretation put forth 
by town counsel to the courts,  these lots cannot be conveyed separately.    It is certainly not 
fair for the town to champion this ordinance and the remerging of my property in front of the 
NH Supreme Court yet ignore enforcement of it with regards to other properties, specifically 
this one.  These are two small non conforming waterfront parcels .48 and .44 acres with 
waterfront frontage of 80’ and 100’ respectively.  The street frontage on the parcels is also 
below the required 150’.  One lot is vacant and contains a driveway through it to the other lot 
that has a small 3 room seasonal cottage.  All in all these lots are non conforming in 3 
dimensions.  In contrast my lots are only non conforming in one.  In addition I had a dwelling 
on each lot that predated the Gilford Zoning Ordinances one of these lots appears to be 
vacant. 
 
It amazes me that the Selectman continue to authorize and pay town counsel to zealously 
back the remerging of my properties by John Ayer in May of 2007,  yet ignore the other 
unmerges and non merges.   Do you read their briefs?  Why I am being singled out continues 
to be a mystery to me.  The Selectman should instruct counsel to inform the courts that the 
action of John Ayer to unmerge my property was not a ‘mistake’ or ‘inadvertent error’ as 
they have portrayed but one of many unmerges that the town had done over the years.  For 
the town to continue down the path that singles me out in front of the courts is unjust, unfair 
and treats me in a vastly different manner than other similarly situated landowners in the 
town of Gilford. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Barbara Aichinger 
558 Edgewater Drive 
Gilford, NH 03249 
 
Cc:  Attorney Patrick Wood 
Attachment:  GIS maps of the Lambert Property on Dockham Shore Road 
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----- Original Message -----  
From: Scott Dunn  
To: Barbara Aichinger ; John Ayer  
Cc: Marsha McGinley ; Stephanie Verdile ; Dave Andrade  
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2009 12:40 PM 
Subject: RE: New interpretation of 9.1.1 
 
John, 
  
Please do not respond to this correspondence. 
  
Enough is enough - nothing more needs to be said.  The NH Supreme Court will decide on the 
legality of the ordinance. 
  
In the meantime, ALL communications from Ms. Aichinger are to be referred to the Town Attorney 
for filing purposes, however, I do not want to pay any incur any unnecessary legal fees in 
response to her on-going harassment.  
  
Scott 
 

 
From: Barbara Aichinger [mailto:aichinger@comcast.net]  
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2009 12:31 PM 
To: John Ayer 
Cc: Marsha McGinley; Stephanie Verdile; Scott Dunn; Dave Andrade 
Subject: New interpretation of 9.1.1 

Hello John, 
  
Now that you have changed the interpretation of 9.1.1 when are you going to re-merge all the 
other unmerges and merge the non merges as detailed in the information I have given your 
office? 
  
Regards, 
Barb Aichinger 
558 Edgewater Drive 
 

mailto:sdunn@gilfordnh.org
mailto:aichinger@comcast.net
mailto:jayer@gilfordnh.org
mailto:mmcginley@gilfordnh.org
mailto:sverdile@gilfordnh.org
mailto:dandrade@gilfordnh.org
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ARTICLE 9. NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES, LOTS, AND USES

  §9.1 Nonconforming Lots
  §9.2 Nonconforming Uses
  §9.3 Nonconforming Structures

The purpose of this ordinance is to regulate nonconforming lots, uses, and structures; provide 
limitations on their use; and clarify under what circumstances nonconforming lots, uses, and 
structures may be expanded, reduced, modified, continued, or terminated.

9.1  Nonconforming Lots - A lot that is not contiguous to another lot owned by the same party, 
that has less than the prescribed minimum area or frontage, may be built upon provided that all 
other regulations of this ordinance are met and that lot, before the adoption of the requirements 
which have made it nonconforming:

(a) was lawfully laid out by plan or deed duly recorded in the Belknap County Registry of 
Deeds; or

(b) was shown on a subdivision plan approved before 1984 under the Subdivision 
Regulations of the Town of Gilford; or

(c) was otherwise exempt from such regulations by the provisions of statute, and provided 
that such lot conforms to the area and frontage requirement of the zoning ordinance 
applicable at the time of said recording or approval.

9.1.1  Contiguous Nonconforming Lots - When two (2) or more lots of record have the 
same owner and are contiguous, and one (1) or more of the lots is nonconforming to this 
ordinance as to size, dimension or frontage, the owner shall be required to merge all 
contiguous, nonconforming lots with contiguous lots under similar ownership until such 
contiguous, nonconforming lots are made conforming unless an exception is provided for 
below.

(a) Exception - If at the time the lots described above become owned by the same 
owner, there is a lawful and preexisting principal use listed in Article 4 on each lot, 
the owner shall not be required to merge the nonconforming lot or lots.

(b) Exception - Whenever lots are protected from merger by the provisions of RSA 
674:39, the owner shall not be required to merge the lots.

9.2  Nonconforming Uses - If a lawful use exists at the effective date of adoption or 
amendment of this ordinance, which would not be allowed in the zone under the terms of this 
ordinance, said use shall be protected and may be continued so long as it remains otherwise 
lawful and subject to the other provisions of this section.

9.2.1  Discontinued Use - If a nonconforming use is discontinued for one (1) year or 
superseded by a conforming use, it shall thereafter conform to the regulations of the zone 
and the nonconforming use may not be resumed.

9.2.2  Expansion - A nonconforming use may be expanded within the limits of the property 
in which it was lawfully established if the unity of the use is retained and other requirements 
of the zone are complied with.

ZONING ORDINANCE  •  TOWN OF GILFORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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